Observation : 3477
year: -161 ,month: 9 ,day: 3 (+/- 1 day)

event : beginning_of

night the moon is 1 kus and O si behind a_scorpii

relation : with 0 kus and O si.

pii

o moon below horizon
x moon above horizon

X a_scor

J9S— UOOW :8Ul| paysep pay
8slI- Uoow :aul| pyssep oelg

10 -

[,] g epnme; |eondipe

200

210

220

230

240

ecliptical longitude A [°]



